COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY)	CACE	NO	93-035
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSION REGULATION 807 KAR 5:041, SECTION 3(1)	; ; ;	0.132		73 033

O R D E R

On February 1, 1993, the Commission issued a show cause Order directing Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") to submit a written response to the allegations contained in the Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report which was appended to the Order. The Order further directed that any requests for an informal conference should be filed with the written response to the Electrical Utility Accident Report. On February 22, 1993, KU filed its response to the Commission's February 1, 1993 Order and requested an informal conference with Commission Staff to discuss the accident and to stipulate the facts.

After considering the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that KU's motion is granted and an informal conference is scheduled for March 9, 1993, at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5th day of March, 1993.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission